tion thereto as it shall deem advisable for the best interests of said county, subject to the final approval thereof by such county board.

Sec. 4. County board authorized to purchase another site and construct buildings.—That in case the county board of any such county shall sell and convey or contract to sell and convey all or any part of the land held for such work or correctional farm, in accordance with the provisions of this act, said county board shall have authority to purchase other and additional tracts or parcels of land to be used for maintaining thereon a work or correctional farm or for clearing and improvement by the persons confined on said work or correctional farm, as provided in said chapter 188, General Laws of Minnesota for 1913, and amendments thereof, such amount of land so purchased to be such that the total amount held by the county at any one time for such purpose, over and above that sold or contracted to be sold, shall not exceed in the aggregate one thousand (1,000) acres.

Sec. 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.—That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1919.

CHAPTER 165-H. F. No. 585.

An act to designate a state fiscal year and making appropriations available therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Midnight, June 30th, designated end of fiscal year.—That the period of 12 months ending at midnight between June 30th and July 1st, be and hereby is designated as the fiscal year of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Available appropriations.—That all moneys appropriated to be available for a fiscal year ending July 31st of any designated year be and hereby are declared available for the purposes for which they were appropriated, for the corresponding fiscal year hereinbefore fixed and described as ending at midnight between June 30th and July 1st; and all other laws relating to the financial affairs of the state and to a state fiscal year shall hereafter relate to the year ending on June 30th.

Sec. 3. Annual or biennial reports to be made as of June 30th.—That all laws directing the preparation or publication of an annual or biennial report for a fiscal period, ending July 31st, or directing the performance of any other task or duty during such period, be and hereby are amended to read June 30th of the year designated.

Sec. 4. Reduction of 1919 appropriations.—That for the purposes of this act the appropriations now available for the year ending July 31, 1919, shall be adjusted to apply for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, and reports of the proposed reductions for the year, shall be prepared by the state auditor and public examiner, and submitted to the finance committee of the senate and the appropriations committee of the house for their approval.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1919.

168

## CHAPTER 166-S. F. No. 163.

An act providing for the Minnesota Land and Lake Attractions Board; defining its powers and duties and appropriating money for carrying out the purposes thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota land and lake attractions board .----There is hereby created a board to be known as the "Minnesota Land and Lake Attractions Board."

Sec. 2. To be appointed by governor.—The said Minnesota Land and Lake Attractions board shall be composed of five members, appointed by the governor, which said appointees shall hold office during the pleasure of the governor, and shall serve without pay.

Sec. 3. Powers.—Such board shall have the power to adopt by-laws for its government and the convenient transaction of its . business; to change such by-laws from time to time and to provide for the discharge of the duties of such board by subordinate officers, agents and employes, and to prescribe the duties thereof. All acts of the board shall require a majority vote of the entire board.

Sec. 4. Publicity.-It shall be the duty of the board and it shall have the power and authority to carry on and conduct a publicity campaign, exploiting and advertising the characteristics and true worth of Minnesota lands and the various attractions afforded by the numerous lakes of this state. Said board shall not incur any liability against the state, except as appropriations may be made therefor by the legislature.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

•Approved April 4, 1919.